#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/07/2006

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN SCOTT TAYLOR	06/03/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MONSTER METAL WORKS, INC.
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 1054
City:	Young Harris
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30582

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7222731
Patent Number:	7438180

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (678)420-9301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6784209300

Email: johnsonk@ballardspahr.com, mcfadyenr@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: BALLARD SPAHR LLP

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET, NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13326.3001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kimmy A. Johnson

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT 501200618 REEL: 024505 FRAME: 0938

P \$80.00 7222731

source=13326\_3001\_Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=13326\_3001\_Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif source=13326\_3001\_Executed\_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024505 FRAME: 0939

**NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, this Assignment is entered into, nunc pro tunc, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day June, 2010, (but is

effective as of October 7, 2006 ("Effective Date")) by JOHN SCOTT TAYLOR, a Georgia

resident, whose post-office address is 422 Whiskey Still Drive, Cleveland, Georgia, 30528, the

owner as of the Effective Date of the entire right, title, and interest in United States Patent No.

7,222,731 that issued on May 29, 2007 and is titled "Laterally Adjustable Conveyor," United States

Patent No. 7,438,180 that issued on October 21, 2008 and is titled "Multi-Axis Adjustable

Conveyor," and Canadian Patent Application No. 2,559,016 filed November 4, 2004 and titled

"Laterally Adjustable Conveyor" (herein collectively referred to as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, JOHN SCOTT TAYLOR purchased certain assets including said Patents

from THOMAS WESLEY BARRETT, pursuant to an agreement dated October 7, 2006 between

the parties, which agreement is attached to this nunc pro tunc Assignment as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, MONSTER METAL WORKS, INC., a Georgia corporation, whose post

office address is P.O. Box 1054, Young Harris, Georgia, 30582, is desirous of acquiring the entire

interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, JOHN SCOTT TAYLOR hereby does sell, assign, and transfer,

nunc pro tunc, unto said MONSTER METAL WORKS, INC., the entire right, title, and interest in

and to said Patents throughout the world, including, without limitation, any subsequent application

claiming priority to the above-identified Patents, and any reissue, reexamination, divisional,

continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the

International Convention arising from said Patents; the same for MONSTER METAL WORKS,

1066121

PAGE 1 OF 2

INC.'s legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by JOHN SCOTT TAYLOR had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, JOHN SCOTT TAYLOR hereby binds himself, his legal representatives, and his assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, and assignments or other papers and instruments that may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and to generally do everything possible to aid MONSTER METAL WORKS, INC., its legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Patents throughout the United States.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct per 28 U.S.C. § 1746.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment nunc pro tunc this 3rd. day of June, 2010.

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010, before me, a Notary Public, came to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public: See Rohneyee

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
BETH ROHMEYER
Motary Public - Georgia
White COUNTY
My Commission Expires
December 7, 2010

1066121

PAGE 2 OF 2

## 10/07/06

Partnership Agreement between John Scott Taylor and Thomas Wesley Barrett.

It is agreed by both party's that Thomas Wesley Barrett will give 100% ownership of both Taybarr Machine Company Inc. and Monster Metal Works, Inc. to Mr. John Scott Taylor for the monetary value of \$1.00 U.S. dollar. This will entitle Mr. Taylor to all rights and privileges, patents, etc... of both companies.

All company debts will be paid off in full on this day and the remainder of the monies will be split equally between the two parties. All new equipment purchased by Mr. Taylor and Mr. Barrett during their partnership will be included in the ownership statement above.

John Scott Taylor

Date

Thomas Wesley Barrett

Date\_\_\_

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 3, 2007

PATENT

**REEL: 024505 FRAME: 0942** 

**RECORDED: 06/10/2010**